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ARIZONA GENERAL STREAM ADJUDICATION
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MARICOPA

IN RE THE GENERAL W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4 (Consolidated)
ADJUDICATION OF ALL RIGHTS
TO USE WATER IN THE GILA Contested Case Nos. W1-11-2661, W1-11-
RIVER SYSTEM AND SOURCE 2683, W1-11-2748.

ORDER ON THE NATURE

CONSERVANCY’S NOTICE OF
APPEARANCE AND MOTION TO
INTERVENE

(related to case W1-11-2755)

CONTESTED CASE NAMES: In re Arizona Chapter of the Nature Conservancy —
Cherry Springs; In re Arizona Chapter of the Nature Conservancy — Cascabel; In re
Arizona Chapter of the Nature Conservancy — Hooker Hot Springs; In re Arizona Chapter
of the Nature Conservancy — Double R Canyon.

HSR INVOLVED: San Pedro Hydrographic Survey.

DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY: This Order addresses The Arizona Department of the
Nature Conservancy’s Notice of Appearance and Motion to Intervene.

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

On May 30, 2025, the office of the Special Water Master issued an Order Initiating
Cases and Setting Conference (“Order”) in cases W1-11-2661, W1-11-2683, and W1-11-

2748. That Order identified the Nature Conservancy as a landowner of several of the
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parcels to be considered as part of this set of cases and therefore was a party to this set of
cases.

On July 15, 2025, Carla A. Consoli, on behalf of The Arizona Chapter of the Nature
Conservancy, filed a Notice of Appearance and Motion to Intervene (“Motion™) in cases
W1-11-2661, W1-11-2683, and W1-11-2748.

Due to the May 30, 2025, Order, The Arizona Chapter of the Nature Conservancy

was already a party to this set of cases and this Motion to Intervene need not be granted.

Signed this 2 2 day(g}Zz\,r 2025.

A ) d

Sherri L. Zerdri
Special Water Master

On. “ojlu 27, 2()‘7% , the original of

the foregoihg was delivered to the Clerk of the

Maricopa County Superior Court for filing and

distributing a copy to all persons listed on the

Court-approved mailing list for this set of
sted c@ses, a copy of which is attached.

(Emily Natale'D R




Court Approved Mailing List
In re AZ Nature Conserv. group of cases
W1-11-2755 efc.
Prepared by the Special Master
712212025

Alexander B. Ritchie
San Carlos Apache Tribe

Office of the Attorney General

PO Box 40
San Carlos, AZ 85550
alex.ritchie@scat-nsn.gov

Carla A. Consoli

May Potenza Baran & Gillespie P.C
1850 N. Central Avenue, 16th Floor

Phoenix, AZ 85004
cconsoli@maypotenza.com

City of Benson
P. 0. Box 2223
Benson, AZ 85602

City of Sierra Vista
2400 E. Tacoma Street
Sierra Vista, AZ 85635

Clerk of the Superior Court
Maricopa County

Attn: Water Case

601 West Jackson Street
Phoenix, AZ 85003

Colter and Carly Todd

6118 W Warbonnet Rd.
Willcox, AZ 85643-3641
ctodd2802@gmail.com

D. Brown, J. Brown, A. Brown
G Perkins, B. Heiserman, B. Pew
Brown & Brown Law Offices P.C.

PO Box 1890
St. Johns, AZ 85936

Javier Ramos & Michael Carter
Gila River Indian Community
Office of the General Counsel
P.O. Box 97

Sacaton, AZ 85147
javier.-ramos@gric.nsn.us:
michael.carter@gric.nsn.us

Jeremiah Weiner, Brett Stavin, &
Rosemary Avila

ROSETTE, LLP.

120 S. Ash Avenue, Suite 201
Tempe, AZ 85281
jweiner@rosettelaw.com;
bstavin@rosettelaw.com;
ravila@rosettelaw.com

Joe P. Sparks and Laurel A. Herrmann
The Sparks Law Firm, P.C.

7503 First Street

Scottsdale, AZ 85251-4573
joesparks@sparkslawaz.com;
taurel.herrmann@scat-nsn.gov

Josh Edelstein-Phoenix Field Solicitor
Office of the Solicitor

U.S. Department of the Interior

Sandra Day O'Connor U.S. Courthouse
401 W. Washington St.,

Ste. 404, SPC 44

Phoenix, AZ 85003
Josh.Edelstein@sol.doi.gov



Karen J. Nielsen

Arizona Dept. of Water Resources
1110 West Washington, Suite 310
Phoenix, AZ 85007
knielsen@azwater.gov

Kristen Copeland

Copeland Law Offices, PPLC
PO Box AT

Bisbee, AZ 85603
kcopeland@copelandlawaz.co m

Laura Boyer & Maggie Woodward
United States Dept. of Justice - ENRD
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, DC 20044
taura.boyer@usdoj.gov;
maggie.woodward@usdoj.gov

Merrill C. Godfrey and Brette A. Pena
Akin Gump Straus Hauer & Feld LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20006
mgodfrey@akingump.com;
bpena@akingump.com

Richard F. Wilson
7445 N. Northern Ave.
Tucson, AZ 85704

Susan B. Montgomery & Robyn

interpreter Montgomery & Interpreter PLC

3301 E. Thunderbird Road
Phoenix, AZ 85032
smontgomery@milawaz.com;
rinterpreter@milawaz.com

Sherri L. Zendri

Special Master

Central Court Building, Ste 3A
201 West Jefferson

Phoenix, AZ 85003-2205




